## THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION, 2003

C.R. NO. <u>13-44</u>

## A RESOLUTION

Confirming the nomination of Mr. Carl Delfin Apis to serve as a member of the Board of Directors of the National Government Employees' Health Insurance Plan. WHEREAS, Public Law No. 12-77, signed into law on February 19, 1 2 2003, which amended Title 52 of the Code of the Federated States 3 of Micronesia, established a seven member Board of Directors for the National Government Employees' Health Insurance Plan; and 4 5 WHEREAS, the President has nominated Mr. Carl Delfin Apis to 6 serve as the representative from the National Government on the 7 Board of Directors of the National Government Employees' Health 8 Insurance Plan for a period of three years; and 9 WHEREAS, the credentials of Mr. Apis are known to the Congress; now, t 10 BE IT RESOLVED by the Thirteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Second Special Session, 2003, that the 11 12 Congress hereby gives its advice and consent to the appointment of Mr. Apis to serve as a member of the Board of Directors of the 13 14 National Government Employees' Health Insurance Plan for a period 15 of three years; 16 17 18 19 20

1	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
2	resolution
3	be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of
4	Micronesia, the Governor of each state, the National Government
5	Employees' Health Insurance Plan, and Mr. Carl Delfin Apis.
6	
7	Date: <u>9/04/03</u> Introduced by: <u>/s/ Henry C. Asugar</u> Henry C. Asugar
8	(by request)
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1